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FILE NO. 171248 ORDINANCE NO. 
R0#18013 
SA#35-13 

[Appropriation - Proceeds from General Obligation Bonds - San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency's Street and Transit Projects - $177,000,000 - FY2017-2018] 

Ordinance appropriating $177,000,000 of proceeds from General Obligation Bonds 

Transportation and Road Improvements, 2014 - Series 20188 to fund the San Francisco 

Municipal Transportation Agency's street and transit projects in FY2017-2018; and 

placing $177,000,000 of appropriations on Controller's Reserve pending receipt of 

proceeds of indebtedness. 

Note: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times }few Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the funding 

available for Fiscal Year 2017-2018. 

SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund/ 

Department ID 

XXX Muni-Transit 

Fund/ 

138678 

Fund/ 

Department ID 

Mayor · 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

XXX/XXX 

GO Series2018B -

Transit Projects 

· Project & Activity / 

Authority 

832 

Account Description Amount 

480111 GO Bonds ..:.. Series $137,124,291 

Proceeds 2018B Proceeds 

from Bonds 

Account Description Amount 
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XXX Parking & Traffic 

Fund/ 

207965 

XXX/XXX 

GO Series2018B -

Street Projects 

Total SOURCE Appropriation 

480111 

Proceeds 

from Bonds 

GO Bonds - Series 

20188 Proceeds 

$39,875,709 

$177,000,000 

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Account 567000 

(Buildings, Structures Improvements Projects Budgets), Account 581130 (GF-CON-lnternal 

Audits), and Account 573110 (Bohd Issuance Cost- Unamortized) to fund the Municipal 

Transportation Agency for transit and street projects in Fiscal Year 2017-2018. 

USES Appropriation 

Fund/ 

Department ID 

XXX Muni-Transit 

Fund/ 

138678 

XXX Parking & Traffic 

Fund/ 

207965 

Mayor 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Project & Activity/ 

Authority 

XXX Muni-Transit 

Fund/ 

138678 

XXX/XXX 

GO Series2018B -

Transit Projects 

Account 

567000 

Bldgs,Struct& 

lmprv Proj­

Budget 

506070 

Bldgs,Struct& 

lmprv Proj­

Budget 

833 

Description 

Muni Forward Rapid 

Network & Major 

Transit Corridor 

Improvements, Caltrain 

& Muni Facility 

Upgrades 

Pedestrian Safety & 

Complete Streets & 

Accessibility & 

Traffic Signal 

Improvements 

Amount 

$132,867,291 

$39,875,709 
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1 Fund/ Project & Activity / Account Description Amount 

2 Department ID Authority 

3 XXX Muni-Transit XXX Muni-Transit 581130 0.2% Allocation for the $345,486 

4 Fund/ Fund/ GF-CON-lnternal Controller's Audit·Fund 

5 138678 138678 Audits 

6 

7 XXX Muni-Transit XXX Muni-Transit 573110 Cost of Issuance $453,977 

8 Fund/ Fund/ Bond Issuance 

9 138678 138678 Cost-

10 Unamortized. 

11 

12 XXX Muni-Transit XXX Muni-Transit 573110 Reserve for Market $2,410,000 

13 Fund/ Fund/ Bond Issuance Uncertainty 

14 138678 138678 Cost-

15 Unamortized 

16 

17 XXX Muni-Transit XXX Muni-Transit 573110 Underwriter's Discount $872,947 

18 Fund/ Fund/ Bond Issuance 

19 138678 138678 Cost-

20 Unamortized 

21 

22 XXX Muni-Transit XXX Muni-Transit 581130 0.1 % allocation for the $174,590 

23 Fund/ Fund/ GF-CON-lnternal General Obligation 

24 138678 138678 Audits Bond Oversight 

25 Committee Audits 

Total USES Appropriation $177,000,000 

Mayor Page 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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1 Section 3: The total appropriation of $177,000,000 is placed on Controller's Reserve pending 

2 receipt of proceeds of indebtedness. 

3 

4 Section 4: The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust the 

5 accounting· treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

6 conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 
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APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENN~ HERRERA, City Attorney 

By· '~l_ le_ ~ 
. BUCK DEL ENTHL 

Deputy City Attorney 

Mayor 
Office of the Mayor 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 11, 2018 

Items 7 and 8 · Department: 

Files 17-1253 and 17-1248. Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

· Legislative Objectives 

File 17-1253: The proposed resolution would authorize the sale of not-to-exceed $177,000,000 
aggregate principal amount of 2014 Trarisportation and Road Improvement Bonds (Series 
2018B). 

File 17-1248: The proposed ordinance woulcJ appropriate $177,000,000 in Series 2018B bond 
proceeds to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency for street and transit projects in 
FY 2017-18. 

Key Points 

• In November 2014, voters approved Proposition A, which authorizes the City to issue $500 
million in General Obligation (GO) bonds to implement v~rious infrastructure rep!=)irs and 
improvements identified by the Transportation 2030 Task Force. 

• In July 2015, $67,005,000 of b.onds were sold in the first issuance (Series 2015B). The second 
issuance of $177,000,000 in bonds is anticipated for January 2018 (Series 2018B). The 
remaining $255,995,000 will be issued in amounts to be determined at dates anticipated in 
summer 2019 and spring 2020. 

Fiscal Impact 

• The proposed ordinance would appropriate (a) $4.3 million to bond issuance costs and 
reserves, and (b) $172.7 million to transportation projects. The transportation projects 
consist of Muni Forward Rapid Network improvements ($49.7 million), Muni facility upgrades 
($41.5. million), pedestrian safety ($26.3 million), major transit corridors ($21.6 million), 
Caltrain upgrades ($20.0 million), and other improvements. 

• Average annual debt service over 20 years on the Series 201.8B GO Bonds is expected to be 
approximately $12,574,600. The estimated total principal and interest payment over· the 
approximate 20~year life of the GO Bonds is $251,492,017, of which $76,902,017 is interest 
and $174,590,000 is principal. 

• If the Series 2018B GO Bonds are approved, the debt ratio would increase by 0.08 percent to 
0.96 percent-within the 3 percent legal debt limit. 

• Debt service payments will be recovered through increases in the annual Property Tax rate, 
which would be $0.00554 per $100 or $5.54 per $100,000 ·of assessed valuation over the 
anticipated 20-year term of the bonds .. If the Series 2018B GO Bonds are approved, the 
property .tax rate for GO bonds for FY 2017-18 would increase from $0.1074 to $0.1129 per 
$100 of assessed value, which would be below the FY 2005-06 rate of $0.1201 and within the 
Capital Planning Committee's approved financial constraint. · 

Recommendation 

• Approve the proposed resolution (File 17-1253) and the proposed ordinance (File 17-1248). 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 11, 2018 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.105 provides that the issuance· and sale of General Obligation (GO) 
bonds is subject to Board of Supervisors approval in accordance with State law or local 
procedures adopted by ordinance. 

City Charter Section 9.105 states that amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance are 
subject to Board of Supervisors approval by ordinance after the Controller certifies the 
availability offunds. 

BACKGROUND 

On November 4, 2014, a two-thirds majority of voters of the City approved Proposition A, the 
San Francisco Transportation and Road Improvement General Obligation (GO) Bond to finance 
the construction, acquisition, and improvement of various transportation and transit-related 
improvements, and other related costs. Proposition A authorizes the City to issue $500 million 
in GO .bonds to implement various infrastructure repairs and improvements identified by the 
Transportation 2030 Task Force. 

The projects to be funded through the proposed second bond sale include: Muni Forward Rapid 
Network improvements, Caltrain upgrades, accessibility improvements, Muni facility upgrades, 
major transit corridor improvements, pedestrian safety improvements, traffic signal 
improvements, and street infrastructure improvements. 

The second bond sale is expected to occur in January 2018 upon approval of File 17-1253. Table 

1 below shows the details for the 2014 Bond sale schedule. 

Table 1: Transportation and Road Improvement GO Bond Sale Schedule 
Date Amount Series 

Total Authorization $500,000,000 

First Bond Issuance July 2015 67,005,000 Series 2015B 

Proposed Second Bond Issuance January 2018 177,000,000 Series 2018B 

Total Issued and Proposed $244,005,000 

Future Third Bond lss.uance Summer 2019 TBD TBD 

Future Fourth Bond Issuance Spring 2020 TBD TBD 

Total Future Bond Issuances $255,995,000 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

File 17-1253: The proposed resolution would: 

1. Authorize the sale of not-to-exceed $177,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 2014 

Transportation and Road Improvement Bonds (Series 2018B); 

2. Prescribe the form and terms of the bonds; 

3. Authorize the execution, authentication, and registration of the bonds; 

4. Provide for the appointment of depositories and other agents for the bonds; 

5. Provide for the establishment of accounts related to the bonds; 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 11, 2018 

6. Provide for the manner of sale of the bonds by competitive or negotiated sale; 

· 7. Approve the forms of Official Notice of Sale and Intention to Sell Bonds; 

8. Directthe publication of the Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; 

9. Approve the· form of the Preliminary Official Statement and the form and execution of 
the Official Statement relating to the sale of the bonds; 

10. Approve the form of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate; 

11. Authorize and approve modifications to documents declaring the City's intent. to 
reimburse certain expenditure·s; 

12. Waive the deadline for submission of Bond Accountability Reports; 

13. Adopt findings under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); 

14. Ratify certain actions previously taken; and 

15. Grant authority to City officials to take necessary actions for the authorization, issuance, 
sale, and delivery of the bonds. 

File 17-1248: The proposed ordinance would appropriate $177,000,000 in Series 2018B bond 
proceeds to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency for street and transit projects in 

FY 2017-18. The $177,000,000 appropriation would be placed on Controller's Reserve pending 
receipt of proceeds of indebtedness. 

The proposed resolution (File 17-1253) waives the deadline for submission of ac;countability 
reports required under Administrative Code Section 2.71(a). According to Mr. Vishal Trivedi, 
Financial Analyst in the Office of Public Finance, the waiver was to ensure that the sale would 
not be delayed if the bond accountability report was not submitted 60 days prior to 
appropriation of the bond proceeds. However, the bond accountability report was published 
on September 14, 2017, and the appropriation of bond proceeds will occur no earlier than 
January 16, 2018, or more than 60 days after completion of the bond accountability report. 

Table 2 below outlines anticipated sources and uses for the bonds. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 11, 2018 

Table 2: Sources and Uses of Series 2018B Bond Proceeds 

Sources 

Par Amount 

Reserve Proceeds 

Total Sources 

Uses 
· Administrative Costs 

Costs of Issuance 

Underwriter's Discount 

Controller's Audit Fund 

Citizens' GO Bond Oversight Committee 

Reserve for Market Uncertainty 

Administrative Costs Subtotal 

Pro;ects 
Muni Forward Rapid Network Improvements 

Pedestrian Safety Improvements 

Caltrain Upgrades 

Accessibility Improvements 

Muni Facility Upgrades 

Major Transit Corridor Improvements 

Traffic Signal Improvements 

Complete Streets Improvements · 

Projects Subtotal 

Total Uses 

$174,590,000 

2,410,000 

$177,000,000 

$453,977 

872,947 

345,486 

174,590 

2,410,000 

$4,257,000 

$49,736,011 

26,268,525 

20,020,000 

3,000,000 

41,522,343 

21,588,937 
. 6,000,000 

4,607,184 

$172,743,000 

$177,000,000 

As shown in Table 3 below, with the proposed appropriation of $177,000,000 in Series 20188 
GO bond proceeds to SFMTA and Public Works, the sale and appropriation of 2014 
Transportation and Road Improvement GO Bonds would total $244,540,000. The Attachment 
shows the specific projects funded by the Series 20158 and proposed Series 20188 bond 
issuances. 

As noted above, of the $500,000,000 in 2014 Transportation and Road Improvement GO 
Bonds, $255,995,000 will be issued in amounts to be determined at dates anticipated in 
summer 2019 and spring 2020. 

SAN FRANCISCO 80ARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING JANUARY 11, 2018 

Table 3: 2014 Transportation and Road Improvement Funds Allocation 

Series 20188 
l'tSale Bond Sale Remainder to 

(Series 2015B) (File 17-1253} be Allocated Total 

SFMTA 

Muni Forward Rapid Network Improvements $22,551,965 · $49,736,011 $112,497,273 $184,785,249 

Caltrain Upgrades 7,760,000 20,020,000 11,220,000 39,000,000 

Accessibility Improvements 0 3,000,000 26,023,861 29,023,861 
------···-·---·---------------··----·-·---·---

Muni Facility Upgrades 26,200,000 41,522,343 0 67,722,343 

Pedestrian Safety Improvements . 3,989,567 26,268,525 35,529,327 65,787,419 
---···---------·----···------------------··----------

Traffic Signal Improvements 0 6,000,000 15,284,165 · 21,284,165 

Complete Streets Improvements 0 4,607,184 45,700,842 50,308,026 

SFMTA Subtotal $60,501,533 $151,154,063. $246,255,468 $457,911,063 

Public Works 

Major Transit Corridor Improvements $5,500,000 $21,588,937 $0 $27,088,937 

Program Subtotal $66,001,533 $172,743,000 $246,255,468 $485,000,000 

Cost of Issuance $503,606. $453,977 TBD TBD 
------·-·--------------

Underwriter's Discount 300,853 872,947 TBD TBD 

Controller's Audit Fund 132,003 345,486 TBD TBD 

Citizens' GO Bond Oversight Committee 67,005 174,590 TBD TBD 

Issuance and Oversight Subtotal $1,003,468 $1,847,000 
$9,739,532 $15,000,000 

Reserve $2,410,000 

Total $67,005,000a $177,000,000 $255,995,000 $500,000,000 
' May not add due to rounding error 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Annual Debt Service. 

As shown above in. Table 2, the Office of Public Financ·e expects to sell $174,590,000 in par 
value Series 20188 bonds. 

The proposed resolution authorizes the Director of Public Fin.ance to determine the sale date, 
interest rates, principal amount, and maturity dates of the bonds, subject to the following 
conditions: (1) the true interest cost shall not exceed 12 percent; and (2) the maturity date 
shall not be after June 15, 2043. 

The Office of Public Finance estimates that, based on a conservative estimate of 3.99 percent 
interest rate, that average annual debt service over 20 years on the Series 20188 GO Bonds is 
$12,574,600. The anticipated par value of $174,590,000 is estimated to result in approximatefy 
$76,902,017 in interest payments over the 20-year life of the GO Bonds. The estimated total 
principal and interest payment over the approximate 20-year life of the GO Bonds is 
$251,492,017, of which $76,902,017 is interest and $174,590,000 is principal. 

The Office of Public Finance intends to sell the GO Bonds through a competitive sale process, 
but in the case of significant change in market conditions, reserves the option to seek a 
negotiated sale with underwriter(s) selected competitively. 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITIEE MEETING JANUARY 11, 2018 

Debt Limit 

Section 9.106 of the City Charter limits the amount of GO bonds the City°can have outstanding 
at any given time to 3 percent of the total assessed value of property in San Francisco. The City 
calculates its debt limit on the basis of total assessed valuation net of non-reimbursable and 
homeowner exemptions. On this basis, the City's gross general obligation debt limit for FY 
2017-18 is approximately $7.02 billion, based on a net assessed valuation of approximately 
$234.1 billion. This net assessed valuation is based on the Controller's Certificate of Assessed 
Valuation, as of August 1, 2017. 

As of October 1,. 2017, the City had outstanding approximately $2.07 billion in aggregate 
. principal amount of GO bonds, which equals approximately 0.88 percent of the net assessed 
valuation for FY 2017-18. If the Board of Supervisors approves the is.suance of the Series 2018B 
GO Bonds, the debt ratio would increase by 0.08 P!=rcent to 0.96 percent-within the 3 percent 
legal debt limit. If all of the City's authorized and unissued bonds were issued, the total debt 
burden would be 1.47 percent of the net assessed value of property in the City. 

Property Tax Rates 

For Series 2018B, repayment of the annual debt service will be recovered through increases in 
the annual Property Tax rate, which, according to the Controller's Office, would be $0.00554 
per $100 or $5.54 per $100,000 of assessed valuation over the anticipated 20-year term of the 
bonds based on current valuations. The owner of a residence with an assessed value of 
$600,000, assuming a homeowner's exemption of $7,000, would pay average annual 
additional Property Taxes to the City of $32.85 per year if the $174,590,000 Seri.es 2018B 
Bonds are sold. 

Capital Plan 

Under financial constraints adopted by the City's Capital Planning Committee, debt service on 

approved and issued GO bonds may not increase property owners' long-term property tax rates 

above FY 2005-06 levels. The FY 2.005-06 property tax rate for the GO bond fund was $0.1201 

per $100 of assessed value. If the Board of Supervisors approves the issuance of the Series 

2018B GO Bonds, the property tax rate for GO bonds for FY 2017-18 would increase from 

$0.1074 to $0.1129, which would be below the FY 2005-06 rate and within the Capital Planning 

Committee's approved financial constraint. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed resolution (File 17-1253) and the proposed ordinance (File 17-1248). 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

17 

841 

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 



~ 
,413, 
r,..:) 

Projects 

Muni Forward Rapid Network Improvements 

1) 7 Haight-Noriega: Haight Street Rapid Project 

2) 5 Fulton: East of 6th Ave (Inner) Rapid Project 

3) N Judah: Arguello to 9th Ave Rapid Project 

4) 30 Stockton: East of Van Ness Avenue Transit Pri_ority 
Project 

5) 30 Stockton: Chestnut St (W of VN) Transit Priority Project 

6) 14 Mission: Division to Randall (Inner) Rapid Project 

7) 28 19th Avenue: 19th Ave Rapid Project 

8) 22 Fillmore Extension to Mission Bay 

9) L-Taraval Transit Improvement Project 

10) 1_0 Townsend: Sansome Contraflow Signals 

11) 9 San Bruno: 11th St and Bayshore Blvd Rapid Project 

12) 22 Fillmore: Overhead lines on Church/Duboce 

13) 14 Mission: Mission & S Van Ness Transit Priority Project 

14) 8 Bayshore - Geneva Transit Priority Project 

15) 1 California: Laurel Village 

16) 19 Polk: Polk Street Transit Priority Project 

17) Lombard Street Streetscape 

Total Muni Forward Rapid Network Improvements 

Total 
Expenditures 

1st Bond and 
Issuance a Encumbrances 

as of August 
2017 b 

$891,978 $3,788,041 

2,582,424 2,621,961 

684,330 176,582 

331,461 266,698 

3,003,687 3,362,411 

1,580,582 3,213,553 

13,631 . 13,631 

3,675,633 · 2,569,780 

4,335,627 1,126,199 

1,814,036 1,586,277 

2,157,632 2,126,624 

90,944 0 

1,390,000 1,051,594 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

22,551,965 21,903,351 

Attachment - File 17-1248 

Total 1st and 
Remaining 2nd Bond 

2nd Bond 
Balance Issuance 

Issuance 

($2,896,063} $6,766,975 $7,658,953 

(39,537) 1,254,218 3,836,642 

507,748 2,633,194 3,317,524 

64,763 675,000 1,006,461 

(358,724) 3,576,648 6,580,335 

(1,632,971) 3,254,301 4,834,883 

0 3,900,000 3,913,631 

1,105,853 20,008,259 23,683,892 

3,209,428 3,100,000 7,435,627 

227,759 0 1,814,036 

31,008 0 2,157,632 . 

90,944 0 90,944 

338,406 0 1,390,000 

0 1,000,000 1,000,000 

0 1,200,000 1,200,000 

0 74,000 74,000 

0 2,293,416 2,293,416 

648,614 49;736,011 72,287,976 



Attachment - File 17-1248 

Total 
Expenditures 

Total 1st and 
Projects 

1st Bond and Remaining 2nd Bond 
2nd Bond 

Issuance• Encumbrances Balance Issuance 
as of August 

Issuance 

2017·b 

Pedestrian Safety Improvements 

1) New Signals on High Injury Corridors (10 intersections) 596,620 2,984,789 (2,388,169) 1,349,194 1,945,814 

2) Add PCS to High Injury Corridors (18 locations) 492,076 478,659 13,417 1,725,442 2,217,518 

3) Potrero Avenue Roadway Improvements 306,209 336,186 (29,977) 713,000 1,019,209 

4) 8th & Market Street Transit Boarding Island 335,800 0 335,800 186,000 521,800 

5) Mission Street & Trumbull Street Intersection Upgrade 201,246 168,799 32,447 69,000 270,246 

6) Arguello Boulevard Traffic Signals Upgrade 6,111 12,392 (6,281) 243,889 250,000 

7) Geary Pedestrian Improvements 2,051,506. 1,168,899 882,607 2,051,506 

5) Geary Bus Rapid Transit Phase I: Near-Term 
7,400,000 7,400,000 

Improvements 

i 
v.) 

6) Lombard Street Streetscape 4,250,000 4,250,000 

7) 4th St - 1-80 Vision Zero Improvements 1,400,000 1,400,000 

8) Permanent Painted Safety Zone Conversion 575,000 575,000 

9) 11th Street Safety Improvements 435,000 435,000 

10) 6th Street Streetscape 2,590,000 2,590,000 

11) Western Addition Area - Traffic Signal Upgrades 1,100,000 1,100,000 

12) Contract 35 - Traffic Signal Modifications 4,232,000 4,232,000 

Total Pedestrian Safety Improvements 3,989,568 5,149,724 (1,160,156) 26,268,525 30;258,093 

Muni Facility Upgrades• 

1) Burke Facility Renovation 9,900,000 0 9,900,000 32,400,000 42,300,000 

2) Muni Metro East Facility 4,200,000 0 4,200,000 9,122,343 13,322,343 

3) lslais Creek Phase II 11,100,000 0 11,100,000 11,100,000 

4) Underground Storage Tanks 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 
-

Total Muni Facility Upgrades 26,200,000 0 26,200,000 41,522,343 67,722,343 
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Attachment - File 17-1248 

Total 
Expenditures 

Total 1st and 
Projects 

1st Bond and Remaining 2nd Bond 
2nd Bond 

lssuance. 3 Encumbrances Balance Issuance 
as of August 

Issuance 

2017 b · 

Major Transit Corridor Improvements 

1) Better Market Street 5,500,000 5,082,147 417,853 6,593;275 12,093,275 

2) L-Taraval Transit Improvements 14,995,662 14,995,662 
·-·········--········--·---.-·-·····--------~-----·--··-· ··-·-----------·-·-·-··----····--···-··-----------

Total Major Transit Corridor Improvements 5,500,000 5,082,147 417,853 21,588,937 27,088,937 

Transit Signal Improvements 

1) Better Market Street 6,000,000 6,000,000 . 

Total Transit Signal Improvements 0 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 

Caltrain Upgrades - San Francisco Contribution 

1) Caltrain Communications Based Overlay Signal System 
7,760,000 7,760,000 0 7,760,000 

Positive Train Control 

2 ) Caltrain Electrification 20,020,000 20,020,000 
------------------

Total Caltrain Upgrades 7,760,000 7,760,000 0 20,020,000 27,780,000 

Complete Street~ Improvements 0 

1) Townsend Street Bicycle Strategy 2,700,000 2,700,000. 

2) 7th Street Streetscape 1,907,184 1,907,184 

.Total Complete Streets Improvements 0 0 0 4,607,184 4,607,184 
·----

Accessibility Improvements 

1) BART Canopies 3,000,000 3,000,000 

Total Accessibility Improvements 0 0 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 
............ ·--········-·-··---------.. ·----------····--·-·--··-····-····-···-----··-····------.. -·-····-······------

Total $66,001,533 $39,895,222 $26,106,311 $172,743,000 $238,744,533 

a In July 2017, the Board of Supervisors re-appropriated $26.~ million in 2014 Transportation and Road Improvements GO Bonds Series· 2015A from Muni 
Forward Rapid Network Improvements and Pedestrian Safety Improvements to the Muni Facility Upgrades shown in the Table above (File 17-0673). Acco_rding 
to the Budget and. Legislative Analyst's report to the June 15, 2017 Budget and Finance Committee, the Muni Forward Rapid Network l_mprovements and 
Pedestrian Safety Improvements projects were to be funded with proceeds from future bond issuances or other capital program funds. According to the 
September 2017 Bond Accountability Report, the $26.2 million re-appropriation had not been fully processed as of August 31, 2017. 

b Expenditure and encumbrance figures will be adjusted as part of the $26.2 million re-appropriation 
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TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk oft of Supervisors 11 p.B }zo f1 Q 8: g)'fhl 
FROM: VMayor Edwin M. Le . / ~ 
RE: City and County of an Francisco General Obligation Bonds (Clean and 

Safe Neighborhood Parks, 2012), Series 2018A (Transportation and Road 
Improvement, 2014), Series 20188 

DATE: November 28, 2017 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors are two resolutions authorizing the 
sale of General Obligation Bonds for Clean & Safe Neighborhood Parks and 
Transportation & Rm~d Improvement and two ordinances appropriating bond proceeds: 

1. Resolution' authorizing and directing the sale of not to exceed $177,000,000 
aggregate principal amount of City and County of San Francisco General 
Obligation Bonds .(Transportation and Road Improvement Bonds, 2014), Series 
20188; prescribing the form and terms of said bonds, authorizing the execution, 
authentication, and registration of said bonds; providing for the appointment of 
depositories and other agents for said bonds, providing for the establishment of 
accounts related to said bonds, providing for the manner of sale of said bonds by 
either competitive or negotiated sale; approving the. forms of Official Notice of 
Sale and Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; directing the publication of the Notice 
of. Intention to Sell Bonds; approving the form of the PreHminary Official 
Statement and the form and execution of the Official Statement relating to the · 
sale of said bonds; approving the form of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate; 
authorizing and approving modifications to documents, as defined herein, 
declaring the City's official intent to reimburse certain expenditures; waiving the 
deadline for submission of Bond Accountability Reports; adopting findings under 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 
31 of the Administrative Code; ratifying certain actions previously taken as 
defined herein; and granting general authority to.City officials to take necessary 
actions in connection with the authorization, issuance, sale, and delivery of said 
bonds, as defined herein. 

2. Ordinance appropriating $177,000,000 of proceeds from General Obligation 
Bonds Transportation and Road Improvements, 2014- Series 20188 to 
Municipal Transportation Agencies for street and transit projects in FY 2017-
2018; and placing $177,000,000 of appropriations on Controller's Reserve 
pending receipt of proceeds of indebtedness. 

3. Resolution authorizing and directing the sale of not to exceed $76,710,000 
aggregate principal amount of City and County of San Francisco General 
Obligation Bonds (Clean and Safe Neighborhood Parks Bonds, 2012), Series 
2018A; prescribing the form and terms of said bonds; authorizing the execution, 
authentication, and registration of said bonds; providing for the appointment of 
depositories and other agents for said bonds; provid.ing for the establishment of 
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account~ related to said bonds; providing for the manner of sale of said bonds by 
competitive or negotiated sale; approving the forms of Official Notice of Sale and 
Notice of Intention to Sell Bonds; directing the publication of the Notice of 
Intention to Sell Bonds; approving the form of the Preliminary Official Statement 
and the form an,d execution of the Official Statement relating to the sale of said 
Bonds; approving the form of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate; authorizing 
and approving modifications to documents, as defined herein; declaring the City's 
official intent to reimburse certain expenditures; waiving the deadline for 
submission of Bond Accountability Reports; adopting findings under the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31 
of the Administrative Code; ratifying certain actions previously taken as defined 
herein; and granting general authority to City officials to take necessary actions in 
connection with the authorization, issuance, sale, and delivery of said bonds, as 
defined herein. · 

4. Ordinance appropriating $76,710,000, consisting of proceeds from the third 
issuance of the 2012 Clean and Safe Neighborhood Parks General Obligation 
Bond, Series 2018A, to the Recreation .and Park Department to support the 
renovation, repair, and construction of parks and open spaces; and placing 
$76,710,000 on Controller's Reserve pending receipt of proceeds of 
indebtedness in FY2017-18. 

I respectfully request that this items be calendared in Budget & Finance Committee on 
December 14, 2017. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Mawuli Tugbenyoh (415) 554-5168. 
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